HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 15-09-643

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly adopting the Haines Borough Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan.

WHEREAS, hazard mitigation is any sustained action taken to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to people and property from natural hazards and their effects; and

WHEREAS, a multi-hazard mitigation plan identifies and coordinates risk mitigation efforts with state, federal and local partners; and

WHEREAS, federal regulations require local communities and tribes to have a FEMA-approved hazard mitigation plan for most of FEMA's grant programs; and

WHEREAS, local plans must be formally updated and approved by FEMA every five years; and

WHEREAS, Borough staff drafted the 2015 Haines Borough Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan in collaboration with the Alaska Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management; and

WHEREAS, if adopted, the plan will be sent to FEMA for formal review and approval,

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** that the Haines Borough Assembly hereby adopts the Haines Borough Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly this 8th day of September, 2015.

OCTOBER 17

2002

Attest:

Julie Cozzi, MMC Borough Clerk

Janice Hill, Mayor